

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
Case No. SC00-1998
Lower Case No. 5D98-3178

MARY BARLEY, as Personal Representative
of the Estate of GEORGE M. BARLEY, JR.,
SHEILA MULLINS, BENJAMIN WERMEIL, and
NATHANIEL PRYOR REED both individually
and on behalf of others similarly situated
Petitioners

vs.

SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
Respondent.

ON REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIFTH DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

JON MILLS
Florida Bar No. 148286
TIMOTHY McLENDON
Florida Bar No. 0038067

Post Office Box 2099
Gainesville, Florida 32602
Telephone: (352) 378-4154
Facsimile: (352) 336-0270

E. THOM RUMBERGER
Florida Bar No. 0069480
CHRISTOPHER T. HILL
Florida Bar No. 0868371
SUZANNE BARTO HILL
Florida Bar No. 0846694
RUMBERGER, KIRK & CALDWELL
Signature Plaza, Suite 300
201 South Orange Avenue
Orlando, Florida 32802
Telephone: (407) 872-7300
Facsimile: (407) 841-2133

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
QUESTION PRESENTED	viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. INTRODUCTION	12
II. THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION IS THE SUPREME LAW OF THIS STATE AND THE SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT CANNOT CONTRAVENE OR NULLIFY ITS PROVISIONS	12
A. The South Florida Water Management District has Wrongly Construed the EFA and the Constitution Such that the Constitutional Provision is Rendered a Nullity	13
B. Actions of the South Florida Water Management District, and other Agencies, may be Unconstitutional even when Undertaken Pursuant to the Authority of a Facially Constitutional Statute	17
C. Amendment 5 Restricts the SFWMD’s Authority to Implement an Inconsistent Taxation Scheme for Pollution Abatement .	19
D. Even though Amendment 5 is not self-executing, it serves as a shield to protect citizens from actions by the SFWMD inconsistent with that provision.	21
III. THE DISTRICT COURT AND THE TRIAL COURT BELOW MISAPPLIED THIS COURT’S 1997 ADVISORY OPINION IN UPHOLDING THE SFWMD’S APPLICATION OF THE EFA . .	26

A.	The <i>1997 Advisory Opinion</i> Only Considered the Facial Constitutionality of the Everglades Forever Act, and Did Not Address as-applied Constitutionality of Taxing Actions of the SFWMD	26
B.	This Court’s <i>1997 Advisory Opinion</i> Did Not Determine the Constitutionality of a Tax Levied Pursuant to the EFA on Non-Polluters for the Abatement of Pollution in The EPA and the EAA	29
IV.	BECAUSE PETITIONERS HAVE ALLEGED FACTS SHOWING UNCONSTITUTIONAL GOVERNMENT ACTIONS, THEY HAVE STATED A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF, AND IT WAS IMPROPER TO GRANT A MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS.	34
	CONCLUSION	39
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	41

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Adams v. Dickinson</i> , 515 U.S. 1158 (1995)	24
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Governor— 1996 Amendment 5</i> , 706 So. 2d 278, 280 (Fla. 1997)	passim
<i>Askew v. Game & Fresh Water Commission</i> , 336 So. 2d 556 (Fla. 1976)	13
<i>Barley v. S. Florida Water Management Dist.</i> , 766 So. 2d 433 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2000)	passim
<i>Burnsed v. Seaboard Coastline R.R. Co.</i> , 290 So. 2d 13 (Fla. 1974)	13
<i>Case of Lord George Sackville</i> , 28 Eng. Rep. 940 [2 Eden 371] (Ch. 1760)	27
<i>Cawthon v. Town of De Funiak Springs</i> , 88 Fla. 324, 102 So. 250 (Fla. 1924)	21, 35
<i>City of Tampa v. Tampa Shipbuilding Eng'g Co.</i> , 136 Fla. 216, 186 So. 411 (1939)	14
<i>Department of Revenue v. Golder</i> , 326 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 1976)	18
<i>Department of Revenue v. Kuhnlein</i> , 646 So. 2d 717 (Fla. 1994)	24, 25
<i>Dutton Phosphate Co. v. Priest</i> , 67 Fla. 370, 65 So. 282 (1914)	17
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	22

<i>Ervin v. City of N. Miami Beach</i> , 66 So. 2d 235 (Fla. 1953)	28
Ex parte <i>Wise</i> , 141 Fla. 222, 92 So. 872 (1940)	17
Ex parte <i>Young</i> , 208 U.S. 123 (1908)	22
<i>Faircloth v. Garam</i> , 525 So. 2d 474 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988)	36, 37
<i>Gortz v. Lytal, Reiter, Clark, Sharpe, Roca, Fountain & Williams</i> , 769 So. 2d 484 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	11
<i>Gray v. Bryant</i> , 125 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 1960)	14
<i>Heriot v. City of Pensacola</i> , 108 Fla. 480, 146 So. 654 (1933)	34
<i>Hollywood Jaycees v. State of Florida Dep't of Revenue</i> , 306 So. 2d 109 (Fla. 1974)	18, 33
In re <i>Advisory Opinion to the Governor</i> , 509 So. 2d 292 (Fla. 1987)	28
In re <i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 88 A.2d 128 (Del. 1952)	28
In re <i>T.W.</i> , 551 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1989)	22, 23
<i>Juidice v. Vail</i> , 430 U.S. 327 (1977)	22
<i>Kuhnlein v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 662 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 1995)	24
<i>Kuhnlein v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 689 So. 2d 266 (Fla. 1997)	24
<i>Lane v. Chiles</i> , 698 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1997)	12

<i>Lee v. Dowda</i> , 155 Fla. 68, 19 So.2d 570 (1944)	27, 28
<i>Maas Bros., Inc. v. Dickinson</i> , 195 So. 2d 193 (Fla. 1967)	34
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. [1 Cranch] 137 (1803)	13
<i>Midflorida Schools Fed. Credit Union v. Fansler</i> , 404 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1981)	11
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346, 31 S.Ct. 250 (1911)	27
<i>Opinion of the Justices (School Financing)</i> , 712 A.2d 1080 (N.H. 1998)	27
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 198 So. 2d 269 (Ala. 1967)	28
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 396 A.2d 219 (Me. 1979)	28
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 682 A.2d 661 (Me. 1996)	27
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 123 N.H. 510, 463 A.2d 891 (1983)	27
<i>Opinion to the Governor</i> , 153 A.2d 168 (R.I. 1959)	28
<i>Peters v. Meeks</i> , 163 So. 2d 753 (Fla. 1964)	20
<i>Plante v. Smathers</i> , 372 So. 2d 933 (Fla. 1979)	14
<i>Ready v. Safeway Rock Co.</i> , 157 Fla. 27, 24 So. 2d 808 (1946)	28
<i>Reference Re Secession of Quebec</i> , 2 S.C.R. 217 (Can. 1998)	27

<i>Reinhard v. Bliss</i> , 85 So. 2d 131 (Fla. 1956)	11, 35, 36
<i>Sarkis v. Pafford Oil Co.</i> , 697 So. 2d 524 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)	11
<i>State ex rel. Dade County v. Dickinson</i> , 230 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1969)	14
<i>State ex rel. Ellars v. Bd. of County Comm'rs of Orange County</i> , 147 Fla. 278, 3 So. 2d 360 (1941)	19
<i>State ex rel. West v. Butler</i> , 70 Fla. 102, 69 So. 771 (Fla. 1915)	passim
<i>State ex rel. Williams v. Lee</i> , 121 Fla. 815, 164 So. 536, (1935)	27, 28
<i>State v. Greer</i> , 102 So. 739 (Fla. 1924)	13
<i>Sullivan v. Askew</i> , 348 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 1977)	19
<i>Sun Ins. Office, Ltd. v. Clay</i> , 133 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 1961)	20
<i>Tucker v. Resha</i> , 634 So. 2d 756 (1 st DCA 1994), <i>aff'd</i> 670 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 1996)	22, 23
<i>Turner v. Turner</i> , 599 So. 2d 765 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992)	36
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 319 U.S. 302 (1943)	27
<i>Weinberger v. Bd. of Public Instruction of St. John's County</i> , 96 Fla. 470, 112 So. 253 (Fla. 1927)	19
<i>Whitaker v. Powers</i> , 424 So. 2d 154 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)	37

Williams v. Howard,
329 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 1976) 11, 35

Yunkers v. Yunkers,
515 So. 2d 419 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987) 37

FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article I, Section 23 22

Article I, Section 8 24

Article II, Section 7(b) passim

Article IV, Section 1(c) 27

Section 5, Article 7 18

FLORIDA STATUTES

Section 373.4592 viii, 2, 6, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ALBERT R. ELLINGWOOD,
DEPARTMENTAL COOPERATION IN STATE GOVERNMENT (1918) 27

Van Vechten Veeder,
Advisory Opinions of the Judges of England,
13 HARV. L. REV. 358 (1900) 27
